

FILED
FEB 12 2019
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Nos. 18-422, 18-726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

LINDA H. LAMONE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF BERNARD GROFMAN AND RONALD
KEITH GADDIE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Thomas M. Bondy
Hannah Garden-Monheit
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Courts Must Provide a Check on Egregious Partisan Gerrymandering.	6
II. Partisan Gerrymanders Can Be Identified and Measured on a Single-District Basis.....	11
A. Courts can readily identify packing or cracking in a specific district that costs the party out of power at least one seat.....	12
B. Testing for responsiveness can establish whether packing or cracking will <i>persistently</i> deprive opposition voters of a seat.....	15
C. Computer simulations can establish whether the partisan disparity in the challenged district was caused by invidious discrimination rather than neutral factors or chance.	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	3
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	3, 10
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	3
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	3
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	8
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	4
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	3, 6, 9, 17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3, 12

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	3, 4, 7, 11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	3
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	3
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3, 25
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3, 4, 25

<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3, 19, 20
<i>White v. Register</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	26
Other Authorities	
Br. of Political Geography Scholars, <i>Gill</i> <i>v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S. 2017)	21
Charles S. Bullock, III & Ronald Keith Gaddie, <i>The Triumph of Voting</i> <i>Rights in the South</i> (2009).....	2, 19, 20
Charles S. Bullock, III, Ronald Keith Gaddie & Justin J. Wert, <i>The Rise</i> <i>and Fall of the Voting Rights Act</i> (2016).....	2
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Cutting Through the Thicket:</i> <i>Redistricting Simulations and the</i> <i>Detection of Partisan Gerrymanders</i> , 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015)	22

Wendy Tam Cho et al., <i>A Reasonable Bias Approach to Gerrymandering: Using Automated Plan Generation to Evaluate Redistricting Proposals</i> , 59 William & Mary L. Rev. 1521 (2018)	22
Ronald Keith Gaddie & Charles S. Bullock, III, <i>Elections to Open Seats in the U.S. House: Where the Action Is</i> (2000)	2
Ronald Keith Gaddie & Charles S. Bullock, III, <i>From Ashcroft To Larios: Recent Redistricting Lessons from Georgia</i> , 34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 997 (2007)	2
Bernard Grofman, <i>Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 77 (1985).....	6, 19
Bernard Grofman, <i>Measures of Bias and Proportionality in Seats-Votes Relationships</i> , 9 Pol. Methodology 295 (1983).....	1
Bernard Grofman, <i>Tests for Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymandering in a Post-Gill World</i> , 18 Election L.J. (forthcoming 2019).....	12

- Bernard Grofman & Thomas L. Brunell,
The Art of the Dummymander: The Impact of Recent Redistrictings on the Partisan Makeup of Southern House Seats, in Redistricting in the New Millennium (Peter Galderisi ed., 2005).....17
- Bernard Grofman & Jonathan R. Cervas, *Can State Courts Cure Partisan Gerrymandering: Lessons from League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania* (2018), 17 Election L.J. 264 (2018).....1
- Bernard Grofman & Gary King, *The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering after LULAC v. Perry*, 6 Election L.J. 2 (2007).....1, 17
- Bernard Grofman, William Koetzle & Thomas Brunell, *An Integrated Perspective on the Three Potential Sources of Partisan Bias: Malapportionment, Turnout Differences, and the Geographic Distribution of Party Vote Shares*, 16 Electoral Stud. 457 (1997).....1

- Bernard Grofman, Michael Migalski & Nicholas Noviello, *The “Totality of Circumstances Test” in Section 2 of the 1982 Extension of the Voting Rights Act: A Social Science Perspective*, 7 L. & Pol’y 199 (1985)1
- Justin Levitt, *Where Are The Lines Drawn?, All About Redistricting*, <https://tinyurl.com/aw3qgn5> (last visited Feb. 5, 2019).....19
- Jonathan Mattingly et al., *Quantifying Gerrymandering*, <https://tinyurl.com/yc4cvxkg> (last visited Feb. 5, 2019).....22
- Michael D. McDonald & Robin E. Best, *Unfair Partisan Gerrymanders in Politics and Law: A Diagnostic Applied to Six Cases*, 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015)16, 19
- Anthony J. McGann et al., *Gerrymandering in America* (2016)9, 10, 17, 20
- Richard G. Niemi, Bernard Grofman, Carl Carlucci & Thomas Hofeller, *Measuring Compactness and the Role of a Compactness Standard in a Test for Partisan and Racial Gerrymandering*, 52 J. of Pol. 1155 (1990).....1

Guillermo Owen & Bernard Grofman, <i>Optimal Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 7 Pol. Geography Q. 5 (1988).....	1
Olga Pierce, Jess Larson & Lois Beckett, <i>Redistricting, A Devil's Dictionary</i> , ProPublica (Nov. 2, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/y9uuagw8	6
Report of the Special Master, ECF No. 323, <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 14-CV-0852 (E.D. Va. Dec. 7, 2018).....	7
<i>State Partisan Composition</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, https://tinyurl.com/guos34u (last updated Feb. 4, 2019)	10
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Race, Place, and Power</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1323 (2016).....	14
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015)	16
Samuel S. H. Wang, <i>Three Practical Tests for Gerrymandering: Application to Maryland and Wisconsin</i> , 16 Election L.J. 367 (2016).....	18
